

GAHC010032942026



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/911/2026**

SRI SONMANI NATH  
S/O SRI. DILIP KUMAR NATH R/O HOWLY JALJALI ROAD, BASIC  
TRAINING CENTRE, WARD NO.2, P.O/P.S HOWLY, DISTRICT - BARPETA,  
PIN-781316 ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM, ASSAM SACHIVALAYA, DISPUR, GUWAHATI -781006

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

DEPARTMENT OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI 781019.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF STATE COUNCIL OF EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH AND  
TRAINING(SCERT)

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM-781019.

4:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION  
ASSAM SACHIVALAYA  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 781006

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. V RAJKHOWA, MS. E C VAIPHEI,MR A.J.SARMA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, SC, SCERT, ASSAM,SC, ELEM. EDU

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**08.05.2026**

Mr. V Rajkhowa, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that an additional affidavit has been filed in the matter yesterday. The said additional affidavit is not connected to the case record.

Registry to list this matter along with the additional affair stated to have been filed by the petitioner on 03.06.2026.

Mr. P Nayak, learned Standing Counsel, SCERT and Mr. PN Sarma, learned Standing Counsel, elementary Education Department are present.

List accordingly on 03.06.2026.

Interim order, passed earlier, shall continue till then.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**